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As Fourth of July weekend dawned 
in Wilmington, a large sewer pipe 
came apart underground, spilling 3 
million gallons of raw sewage into 
Hewletts Creek.

wildlife and closed popular waters to 

Long-term environmental effects are 
largely unknown.

-
vironmental experts and representa-
tives of the state water quality agency 
will hold a public meeting to answer 
questions about how and why it hap-
pened, how the city responded and its 
potential environmental impact.

Last week, the Star-News posed 

and environmentalists. Questions 
1 to 9 were answered by the city. 
Question 10 was answered by Mike 
Mallin and Larry Cahoon, professors 
at the University of North Carolina 
Wilmington.

1) Why did it take a call to 911 for 
the city to learn of the spill? Should 
the city have had a mechanism in 
place to detect it? Do other cities 
have these mechanisms?

Answer: The city implemented 
a computer monitoring and control 

system for its 31 sewer pumping 
stations and two treatment plants in 
2000 at a construction cost of $1.5 
million. The system monitors the 
typical events encountered in sewer 
systems, such as loss of power and 
pump failure. If an event occurs, an 
alarm is transmitted electronically to 
the treatment plant control room and 
automatically printed for the operator 
on duty. Flow quantity entering the 
treatment plant is also metered. The 

system was not designed to send 
alarms for low-flow conditions. 
Other cities in North Carolina that 
we are familiar with utilize similar 
alarm and control systems. We are 
consulting with our vendor about 

system.
2) DID THE CITY HAVE A SPE-

CIFIC, WRITTEN PLAN in place 
for large leaks? If not, why not? If 
so, did it work?

Answer: Procedures are in place 
for responding to sewer spills. All 
sewer spills, regardless of size, are 
treated as a top priority. The N.C. 
Division of Water Quality has spe-

were followed. The city maintains 
a 24-hour emergency number, 341-
7884, has staff and equipment on 
standby 24/7, maintains an exten-
sive inventory of repair parts and 
has emergency contacts with local 
contractors and suppliers if outside 
assistance is needed. Our procedures 
resulted in crews and equipment be-
ing mobilized promptly after learning 
of the event, repair materials being on 
hand and the repair being completed 
by city crews at 10:30 p.m.

3) EXACTLY HOW LONG did 
raw sewage leak from the system? 
Could the city have acted differently 
to prevent so much sewage from 
escaping?

-
cate that the leak lasted 17.5 hours, 
between 5 a.m. and 10:30 p.m. 
Ultimately, the pump station had 
to be turned off to make the repair. 
This decision was made at 10 a.m. 
In hindsight, we should have made 
this decision one hour earlier, which 
would have allowed the excavation 
work to begin that much sooner and 
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Byron Toothman, a graduate student in marine science at the Univer-
sity of North Carolina Wilmington, takes a sample of sediment from 
Hewletts Creek on Friday. The creek was the site of a 3 million gallon 
raw sewage spill on July 1. 
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the repair to be completed one hour 
earlier.

4) WHY DID THE FIRST CITY 
PRESS RELEASE go out at 1 p.m., 
hours after the city learned of the 
spill? Should the city have been more 
aggressive in warning swimmers 
and boaters who used the area after 
the spill?

Answer: The city followed the 
regulatory requirements in reporting 
the spill, notifying the N.C. Division 
of Water Quality. TV news media 
were on site at approximately 8:30 
a.m. and began to get the word out. 

was in communication with the vari-
ous news media most of the morning. 

-

N.C. Department of Environment 
and Natural Resources’ Recreational 
Water Quality Program. In the future, 
the city will send out a general notice 
earlier and assist DENR in dissemi-
nating their advisories.

5) WAS THERE ANY INDICA-
TION before July 1 that this was 
possible? If so, was anything done? 
If not, why not?

Answer: The city had no indication 
that the pipe was about to fail.

6) IS THE CITY CONSIDERING 
DISCIPLINARY ACTION against 

any employees as a result of the 
spill?

Answer: If it is found that any 

responsibility, appropriate action 
will be taken.

7) HOW MUCH DID IT COST to 

longer term for projects to address 
this problem? Where will those funds 
come from?

Answer: The actual construction 
repair costs were approximately 
$3,500. This does not include the 
cost of other staff involved in manu-
ally controlling the pump stations 
during the repair or the cost of envi-
ronmental monitoring. There will be 
additional cost in a follow-up inspec-
tion and evaluation of the repair. The 
long-term project of constructing 
a second pipe line to the Southside 
Treatment plant is estimated to cost 
between $5 million and $7 million. 
$5.25 million was anticipated in the 
city’s 2009-2010 capital improve-
ments budget. We will recommend 
that this project be accelerated. Funds 
would come from the |city’s Public 
Utility Fund.

8) IF THIS HAPPENED AGAIN 
today, what would the city do dif-
ferently?

Answer: We would issue a formal 

press release earlier and engage the 
city’s incident command system. 
Additionally, the city would assist 
the N.C. Division of Water Quality 
in getting the word out through the 
city’s distribution channels and no-
tify the New Hanover County Health 
Department sooner.

9) IS THERE ANYTHING THE 
PUBLIC should know about the spill 
that hasn’t come to light?

Answer: No.
10) WHAT SHORT- AND LONG-

TERM environmental effects can be 
expected from the spill? Is the water 
safe to swim in, even in areas where 
bans have been lifted?

Dr. Mallin’s answer: In the short 
term, we can expect algal blooms, 
particularly in the upper north and 
south tributaries. This is because 
sewage contains high levels of 
nitrogen and phosphorus. We have 
already seen blooms late last week. 
The blooms will later die and become 
organic mush, known to environmen-
tal engineers as BOD (biochemical 
oxygen demand). Natural bacteria in 
the water and sediments eat BOD and 
multiply. The bacteria use dissolved 
oxygen in the water when consuming 
organic material. This reduces dis-

oxygen will reduce the available liv-

Hewletts Creek is considered a 

means many species of fish and 

juveniles. The creek has lots of food 

from predators. However, there were 

in the creek following the spill, 

WANT TO GO OR 
ASK A QUESTION?
WHAT: Public forum on 
the July 1 sewage spill into 

N.C. Division of Water Quality 
representatives and scientists 
from the University of North 
Carolina Wilmington will 
answer questions.
WHEN: 5:30 p.m. Wednesday
WHERE: City Council 

TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
IN ADVANCE: Call 341-

hewlettscreek@wilmingtonnc.
gov. (Questions also will be 
taken at the forum.) 


